
 
 

 
                           

                                                            AGENDA 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

 
MONDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2006 

 
10.30 AM 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST PETERS HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 
CABINET 
MEMBERS: 

Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal (Leader/ Portfolio: Strategic 
Partnerships & Community Safety), Councillor Terl Bryant 
(Portfolio: Resources & Assets), Councillor Ray Auger 
(Portfolio: Healthy Environment), Councillor Paul Carpenter 
(Deputy Leader & Portfolio: Access and Engagement), 
Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: Organisational 
Development & Housing) and Councillor John Smith (Portfolio: 
Economic) 

  
Cabinet Support 
Officer: 

Lena Shuttlewood tel: 01476 406119 
e-mail: l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
Members of the public are entitled to attend the meeting of the 
Cabinet at which key decisions will be taken on the issues listed on 
the following page.  Key decisions are marked *. 
 
 

 



 
  
1. Apologies 
  
2. Minutes 
 To approve the record of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th January 2006 

(attached) 
  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any) 
  
4. HEALTH AUTHORITY REORGANISATION 
 The Cabinet to receive Sue Hitchenor, from the Lincolnshire SM Primary Care Trust 
  
CATEGORY A PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
It is anticipated that, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business because of the likelihood that otherwise exempt information, 
as described in paragraphs 7 and 8 of Schedule 12A of the Act, would be disclosed to 
the public. 
 
5. BOURNE CORE AREA 
 Report number PLA553 by the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration 

(exempt report attached) 
  
6. COMMUNICATIONS WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report number DCS39 by the Communications Manager (attached) 
  
7. *WASTE MANAGEMENT: ALTERNATE WEEKLY COLLECTION POLICIES 
 Report number WCS12 by the Head of Waste and Contract Services (attached) 
  
8. WASTE MANAGEMENT: SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES 
 Report number WCS11 by the Head of Waste & Contract Services.     (attached) 
  
CATEGORY B PRIORITY ISSUES: 
 
9. PROGRESS TOWARDS THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (LDF) FOR 

SOUTH KESTEVEN 
 Report number PLA555 by the Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration.         

(attached) 
  
CHANGE MANAGEMENT ACTION PLAN ISSUES: 
 
10. *REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S AMBITION IN THE LIGHT OF THE REVIEW OF USE 

OF RESOURCES 
 Report number FIN256 by the Director of Finance and Strategic Resources. 

         (attached) 
  
11. *HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT: RENT AND OTHER CHARGE SETTING 2006/07 
 Report number FIN255 by the Director of Finance and Strategic Resources. 

         (attached) 
  
CATEGORY Y ISSUES: 
 



12. *SKDC ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
 Report number ENV339 by the Head of Environmental Health & Housing. 

         (attached) 
  
13. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or the Development & Scrutiny 

Panels 
  
14. Items raised by Cabinet Members including reports on Key and Non Key 

Decisions taken under Delegated Powers. 
  
15. Representations Received from Members of the Public on Matters within the 

Forward Plan (if any) 
  
16. Representations received from Non Cabinet Members 
  
17. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
  
  
 



1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

9 JANUARY 2006  - 10.30 AM – 12.32 PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Terl Bryant

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Director of Finance and Strategic Resources  
Director of Regulatory Services  
Director of Community Services 
Corporate Manager, Democratic & Legal Services 
Head of Waste & Contract Services 
Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration
[...]
 Holder will consider revising the discretionary 
rate relief scheme next year to take account of those Sports Clubs who 

 



10 

have registered as a Community Amateur Sports Club being eligible for 
80% relief; 

(5) Noting that the Council will consider favourably applications from 
community centres and village halls that have made applications for 
charitable status but are awaiting confirmation of that status from the 
Charities Commission. 

 
 
 
  

  
CO112. COMMUNITY STRATEGY FOR LINCOLNSHIRE  
 
  

DECISION: That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader, 
prepare a response to the County Council’s first draft of the Community 
Strategy based on the views expressed in his report CEX310. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CEX310 by the Chief Executive and appended copy of 
the first draft by the Lincolnshire County Council of its Community 
Strategy.  The main driver for this document has been the requirement 
to have a community strategy in place in order to secure a local area 
agreement for Lincolnshire; 

(2) The Cabinet concurs with the views expressed by the Chief Executive 
that the document could have better attempted to deal with the locality 
of Lincolnshire, and that certain targets are naïve or over optimistic.  
Whilst agreeing with the principle of the strategy, some of the actual 
detail needs addressing. 

 
 
 
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 
 
Key decisions at minutes CO106, CO108, and CO111 and non key decisions 
taken on 9th January 2006 will become effective on 18th January 2006 unless 
subject to call-in by the relevant Development & Scrutiny Panel Chairman or 
five members of the Council.  

  
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406119   

e-mail l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 

 



Agenda Item 5 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7, 8 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Governme
[...]

 

   

 



REPORT TO CABINET  
 
REPORT OF: Garry Knighton – Head of Waste and Contract Services 
 
REPORT NO. WCS11 
 
DATE:  6 February 2006 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
Alternate Weekly Collection Policies 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Waste Collection Arrangements 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

16 June 2005 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
PFP 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Ray Auger – Portfolio Holder for Healthy Environment 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
Recycling 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Minor 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
Unless exempt, this report is a public document and available from 
the Council’s website:  www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

WCS7 to Cabinet on 8 August 2005 
WCS10 to Cabinet on 9 January 2006 
 

 

Agenda Item 7 



 2

ALTERNATE WEEKLY COLLECTION POLICIES  
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 
 
With the forthcoming introduction of an alternate weekly collection service for waste, 
changes to our current policies are required and more added relating directly to the 
use of wheeled bins. 
 
This report considers these policies and the impact they will have on waste collection 
in the future. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 To adopt the policies on: 
 

• Waste Collection and Twin Bin Service 
• Exempt Properties, including flat complexes with communal bin areas 
• Side Waste 
• Large Families 
• Mixed Heriditaments 
• Assisted Collections 
• Enforcement 

 
3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 
The introduction of a wheeled bin collection service for waste collection is a 
significant change from the current arrangement.  As such there will be a need to 
provide residents with thorough guidance and instruction on the use of the bins and 
the service.  In order for this information to be consistent, these policies need to be 
decided upon to direct future publicity. 
 
Other authority policies have been used to assist with the development of our own
[...]
ITEM: 

N/A 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

N/A 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
N/A 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

 
Ray Auger – Portfolio Holder from Healthy Environment 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Recycling 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

N/A 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

N/A 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

SKDC Waste Minimisation Strategy; Report number WCS1  
 

 

Agenda Item 8 



 
1. SUMMARY 
 
The Lincolnshire County Council has withdrawn the provision of supplementary 
waste collection services to the residents of South Kesteven with effect from 1st 
January 2006.   The main areas affected are the Deepings, Caythorpe, Long 
Bennington, Ancaster, Billingborough, Folkingham, Colsterworth, and Corby Glen. 
 
This report sets out the provision currently provided by the district council and its 
future provision 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That in view of the decision taken by Lincolnshire County Council and the reasons for 
that decision the District Council should cease providing a supplementary service 
from the 1st April 2006 
 
3. LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL STANCE 
 
The County Councils decision to cease its supplementary service for South Kesteven 
was to encourage residents to recycle the waste collected from this service, and 
hence decrease the amount sent to landfill, the decision was not based on financial 
reasons. 
 
It further highlighted an issue to do with health and safety. This involves residents 
throwing waste into the back of a freighter. Instances have occurred where paint etc 
has been thrown into the freighter and then when the compaction process starts this 
has resulted in the paint being compressed and thrown out the back. Although no 
serious injury has yet occurred the potential is there for this to happen. 
 
They have now agreed to continue with the provision at Stamford due to the fact that 
the location of the town is more than eight miles fr
[...]
RY2006 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

 
Progress towards the Local Development Framework (LDF) for 
South Kesteven 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 

KEY DECISION  
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Key Decision 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND DESIGNATION: 

Cllr Smith 
Economic  Development 
 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

A - Town Centres  
B – Planning, conservation, affordable housing 
 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
minor 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

All LDF documents are published on the Council’s web site and are 
made available for public inspection at the District Council’s offices 
and the local libraries in the district. 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, PPS12,  
Lincolnshire Structure Plan (Deposit Draft) 
Regional Planning Guidance 
Cabinet reports and minutes dated 24th November 2004, 7th 
February 2005, 4th April 2005, 9th May 2005, 6th June 2005, 5th 
September 2005 and 10th October 2005 
Non-key decision 5th December 2005 

 
 

Agenda Item 9 



 - 2 - 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Previous reports considered by Cabinet set out the timetable and progress 

made to date in the preparation of the new Local Development Framework 
(LDF). 

 
1.2 This report provides an update on progress made since October 2005 and 

sets out how this progress relates to the timetable set out in the Local 
Development Scheme (LDS), which was approved by GOEM in April 2005.  
The report also considers changes that need to be made to this timetable to 
take account of the short delays that have already occurred. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 Members are asked to note the progress which has been made to date in 

developing the council’s Local Development Framework. 
 
2.2 Members are also asked to note the changes which are proposed in this 

report to the timetable and the LDS arising from delays which have 
already occurred and to delegate approval of a revised L
[...]

ow

ns
on

 
9 

Su
pp

or
t 

21
.1

, 
2,

 3
 –

 T
hi

s 
pr

ob
ab

ly
 h

as
 t

he
 m

os
t 

re
le

va
nc

e 
to

 t
he

 
co

m
m

un
ity

 
ra

th
er

 
th

an
 

en
dl

es
s 

co
rre

sp
on

de
nc

e.
 

Fa
ce

 
to

 
fa

ce
 

co
m

m
un

ic
at

io
n 

ca
n 

ac
hi

ev
e 

m
or

e 
m

ea
ni

ng
fu

l r
es

ul
ts

. 
O

bj
ec

t 
to

 2
3.

2 
in

 r
el

at
io

n 
to

 m
aj

or
 p

la
nn

in
g 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
ns

. 
 S

KD
C

 
sh

ou
ld

 
in

si
st

 
on

 
pr

op
er

 
di

al
og

ue
 

be
in

g 
es

ta
bl

is
he

d 
w

ith
 

th
e 

pa
ris

h/
to

w
n 

co
un

ci
l. 

 O
ut

lin
e 

gu
id

an
ce

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 p

ro
du

ce
d 

by
 S

KD
C

 
an

d 
al

l p
oi

nt
s 

di
sc

us
se

d 
w

ith
 d

ev
el

op
er

s 
an

d 
PC

. 

W
rit

te
n 

35
 

M
r 

D
 

H
am

ilt
on

 
H

in
ds

 
6 

Th
e 

in
te

nt
io

n 
of

 t
he

 S
ta

te
m

en
t 

is
 s

up
po

rte
d,

 h
ow

ev
er

, 
it 

is
 n

ot
 

th
ou

gh
t 

th
at

 
re

so
ur

ce
s 

ar
e 

av
ai

la
bl

e 
to

 
m

an
ag

e 
co

m
m

un
ity

 
in

vo
lv

em
en

t e
ffe

ct
iv

el
y 

be
ca

us
e 

it 
do

es
 n

ot
 w

or
k 

no
w

 

W
rit

te
n 

 

 

 



 
 

REPORT TO CABINET  
   

 
REPORT OF: Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
 
REPORT NO: FIN256 
 
DATE: 6 February 2006  
 
 
TITLE: 

 
REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S AMBITION IN THE 
LIGHT OF THE REVIEW OF USE OF RESOURCES 
ASSESSMENT 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

 

DATE WHEN FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD PLAN: 

 
16 January 2006 

KEY DECISION OR 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
POLICY FRAMEWORK PROPOSAL 
 

 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR T BRYANT 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

 
Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet of the steps necessary to achieve 

an improved performance in the Use of Resources Assessment.  The District Auditor 
has performed a dry run during 2006/06 on the 'Use of Resources - Harder Test'. 

 
Background 
 
2. The '
[...]
n preparing a gap analysis based upon the requirements of achieving a 
Level 3 Judgement - this is the minimum requirement if the Council wishes to be 
considered excellent on a corporate basis.  In my opinion this is important for the 
following reasons: 
 

 (a) Excellent financial management is an underpinning fundamental building block of 
the organisation's development towards the delivery of proprieties and effective 
corporate governance. 

 
 (b) The criteria for Judgement mirror best practice, and it seems logical to use them 

for our internal assessment. 
 
 (c) The Council should want to demonstrate an excellent use of its resources to all 

stakeholders; especially at times of discussion on the future of the two-tier 
system 

 
 (d) Excellent service provision needs to be supported by excellent financial 

management. 
 
 Next Steps 
 
 The Financial Services function is currently classified as a 'Y' Service.  It is not 

possible to deliver the stepped changes necessary on operational minimum levels that 
the current assessment dictates.  Council Tax collection is assessed as a 'B' Service 
and is operating effectively. 

 
 I recommend that the Cabinet 
 
 (a)  Considers asking the Council to re-score the Financial Services function to at least  
    a 'B' priority, whilst amending Council Tax collection to a 'Y' service. 
 
 (b)  Approves additional resources within the Budget for 2006/07 to meet the Harder 
             Test. 
 

  
 

 



K
e

y
 l
in

e
s

 o
f 

e
n

q
u

ir
y

 
fo

r
U

s
e

 o
f 

re
s

o
u

rc
e

s
 

T
o

 b
e

 u
s

e
d

 i
n

 c
o

n
ju

n
c

ti
o

n
 w

it
h

 U
s

e
 o

f 
R

e
s

o
u

r
c

e
s

 G
u

id
a

n
c

e
 f

o
r
 C

o
u

n
c

il
s

J
u

n
e

 2
0

0
5

 

 



U
s

e
 o

f 
R

e
s

o
u

rc
e

s
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

- 
2

 –
 

K
e

y
 l
in

e
s
 o

f 
e

n
q

u
ir

y
 f

o
r 

u
s
e

 o
f 

re
s
o

u
rc

e
s
U

s
e

 o
f 

re
s
o

u
rc

e
s
 k

e
y
 l
in

e
s
 o

f 
e

n
q

u
ir

y
.d

o
c
 

1
. 

[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11 



Recommendation 
 
2. It is recommended that: 
 
 (a) Dwelling Rents are increased in accordance with the Government guidance on 

rent-restructuring proposals.  The average rent will rise by 5% for 2006/07. 
 
 (b) Garage Rents to increase by 3.2% in line with the Government's price index used 

within the subsidy determination. 
 
 (c) All other charges within the HRA to rise by 3.2% in line with the price-index used 

within the subsidy determination. 
 
 (d) The service charges in relation to warden and care-services to be set dependent 

upon the level of supporting people grant to be received in 2006/07.  These to be 
set on consideration of the relevant service plan. 

   
  

 



REPORT TO CABINET 
 
REPORT OF:  Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
 
REPORT NO.  ENV 339 
 
DATE:   6 FEBRUARY 2006 
 
 
 
 
TITLE: 

SKDC Enforcement Policy 
 

FORWARD PLAN 
ITEM: 

Yes 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST APPEARED 
IN FORWARD 
PLAN: 

December 2005 

KEY DECISION OR 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
Key Decision 

 
 
COUNCIL 
AIMS/PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
Cabinet 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

Links to all priorities 
 
 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

Yes 
 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

Medium 
 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

Enforcement Concordat 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 12 



1. INTRODUCTION OR SUMMARY 
 
The Council undertakes a range of legal enforcement activities.  In order that 
these can be coordinated and carried out in a fair and consistent way, an 
overarching policy on enforcement is necessary.  The policy requires adoption 
by the Cabinet. 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(a) The Cabinet approves the adoption of the policy. 
(b) If there are any minor amendments necessary to Section 1 following 

consultation, that the Leader be authorised to approve these. 
(c) The relevant portfolio holder is responsible for authorising and for 

approving changes to the individual section arrangements. 

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

 
MEETING OF THE CABINET 

6 FEBRUARY 2006  - 10.30 AM – 1.02 PM 
 
PRESENT:  
 
 Councillor Terl Bryant

 Councillor Ray Auger
 Councillor Paul Carpenter
 Councillor Mrs Frances Cartwright
 Councillor John Smith 

  
 Councillor Mrs. Linda Neal – Leader / Chairman 
 

 
Chief Executive 
Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
Director of Community Services 
Head of Planning Policy & Economic Regeneration 
Head of Waste & Contract Services 
Head of Environmental Health & Licensing 
Communications Manager 
Sustainable Waste Management Policy Officer 
Scrutiny Officer 
 
Non Cabinet Members – Councillors Waterhouse, 
Craft, Kerr, Wilks  
 
 

CO113. MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 9th January 2006 were confirmed 

as a correct record.    
  



2 

CO114. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
 Councillor John Smith declared a personal interest in Agenda item 5 (Bourne 

Core Area), by virtue of his being a member of a club whose premises were in 
Bourne Town Centre and took no part in the discussion or voting on this item. 

  
CO115. HEALTH AUTHORITY REORGANISATION  
 
 Cabinet welcomed Sue Hitchenor, Acting Chief Executive of Lincolnshire 

South West Primary Care Trust, to the meeting. Sue addressed the meeting 
on the Government’s proposed changes to the configuration of Primary Care 
Trusts and Strategic Health Authorities across the Country, and Lincolnshire 
and surrounding counties in particular.  
 
Members expressed concern at the proposals and their effect on cross border 
provision, particularly in the south of the District where many people used 
services based on Peterborough. Sue Hitchenor explained that the proposals 
were a reorganisation of administrative boundaries and not service provision. 
 
The deadline for the submission of comments was 22nd March and the 
proposals would also be considered by the Healthy Environment DSP on 
March 14th. It was suggested that the Council’s submission should be via the 
Lincolnshire LGA  

  
CO116. COMMUNICATIONS WORK PROGRAMME  
 
  

DECISION:  
 

1. That the Communication Work Programme be endorsed; 
2. That Cabinet Members actively promote the role of 

communications and the Communications Unit to all target 
audiences, both internal and external.  

3. That the Cabinet formally signs up to the Local Government 
Reputation Project 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number CO116 by the Communications Manager; 
(2) Oral report made at the meeting by the Portfolio holder which 

emphasised the fact that the public’s misconceptions about the 
Council usually stemmed from a lack on information about the 
Council’s activities; 

(3) There was also an internal issue, council staff needed to be kept 
informed of the Council’s activities in order to be able to carry out their 
work more effectively. 

 
An interim communication work programme had been produced by the 
Communications Unit which covered February to July 2006. This set out 
recommended key actions which in turn were based on the Council’s nine 



3 

communication principles.  
  
CO117. *WASTE MANAGEMENT: ALTERNATE WEEKLY COLLECTION POLICIES  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) To  adopt the policies on 
 
• Waste Collection and Twin Bin Service 
• Exempt Properties, including flat complexes with 

communal bin areas  
• Side Waste 
• Large Families 
• Mixed Heriditaments 
• Assisted Collections 
• Enforcement 

 
Except that in respect of Policy Statement 2 
 

(i) insert “two” before “week” in the second line; 
 
(ii) Replace sentence closing “Residents will receive” (third 

line) with the following:- 
 

“Residents will be issued with sufficient sacks to be 
equivalent in volume to the service to householders 
issued with wheeled bins. To ensure an equitable 
approach no additional landfill waste will be collected 
from these households. The sacks will be delivered 
annually in bulk. Two boxes will be issued to each 
householder.” 
 

          (2)  To emphasise the fact that the wheeled bins would remain the  
property of the District Council. 

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report WCS11 by the Head of Waste and Contract Services on the 
policies required pursuant to the forthcoming introduction of a 
wheeled bin service for waste collection; these were required to 
ensure the best use and impact of the twin and alternate weekly 
collection service; 

(2) Experience gained at other authorities had been utilised in the 
development of policies which would assist with the smooth 
introduction of the service; 

It was not yet accurately known how many residents would require black 
sacks and not wheelie bins, this issue would be revisited in the light of 
operational experience.  

  



4 

CO118. WASTE MANAGEMENT: SUPPLEMENTARY SERVICES  
 
  

DECISION: 
 
That in view of the decision taken by Lincolnshire County Council, and 
the reasons for that decision, the District Council should cease 
providing a supplementary Waste Service with effect from 1st April 2006. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number WCS11 of the Head of Waste and Management 
Services which advised that Lincolnshire County Council had 
withdrawn the provision of supplementary waste collection services to 
the residents of South Kesteven with effect from 1st January 2006. 
The main areas affected were The Deepings, Caythorpe, Long 
Bennington, Ancaster, Billingborough, Folkingham, Colsterworth and 
Corby Glen; 

(2) The County Council’s decision was based on health and safety rather 
than financial considerations. There had been a number of audit 
reports drawing attention to inherent dangers in the service, this had 
been the overriding consideration;   

(3) Following a Lincolnshire LGA meeting, the Leader of the County 
Council had agreed to continue providing the service to Stamford until 
November 2006; 

(4) The District Council had for a number of years operated its own 
supplementary service to villages that did not receive a service from 
the County Council. The current cost of providing this service was 
£12,000 per annum; 

One parish council had recently provided a skip in their village for waste that 
would be recycled.  

  
CO119. PROGRESS TOWARDS THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK (LDF) 

FOR SOUTH KESTEVEN  
 
 DECISION: 

 
(1) To note the progress which has been made to date in developing 

the Council’s Local Development Framework; 
(2) To note the proposed changes to the timetable and the Local 

Development Scheme (LDS) arising from delays which have 
already occurred; 

(3) To delegate approval of a revised LDS to the Economic Portfolio 
Holder.  

 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number PLA555 by the Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Regeneration providing an update on progress made with 
the development of the Council’s Local Development Framework; 



5 

(2) There had been a degree of slippage to the timetable but the Head 
of Planning Policy and Economic Regeneration was confident that 
some of this lost time could be recovered; 

(3) Whether the slippage would affect the award of Planning Delivery 
Grant was unclear at the present time although the award was given 
on the basis of performance.  

  
CO120. *REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S AMBITION IN THE LIGHT OF THE REVIEW 

OF USE OF RESOURCES  
 
  

DECISION:   
 

(1) To recommend to Council that the Council re-score the Financial 
Services Function to at least a B priority, whilst amending 
Council Tax collection to a Y service; 

 
(2) To approve additional resources within the budget papers for 

2006/7 to meet the harder test. 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report number FIN256 by the Director of Finance and Strategic 
Resources which informed the Cabinet of the steps necessary to 
achieve an improved performance in the Use of Resources 
Assessment. The District Auditor had performed a dry run during 
2005/6 on the “Use of Resources – Harder test”, the results of this dry 
run should be known by March 2006;  

 
(2) In order for the Council to achieve an excellent rating it would be  

necessary for the Council to achieve a level 3 judgement. This was 
important for the following reasons:- 

 
(i) Excellent financial management is an underpinning building 

block of the organisations development towards the delivery of 
properties and effective corporate governance; 

(ii) The criteria for judgement mirror best practice, and it seems 
logical to use them for our internal assessment;  

(iii) The Council should want to demonstrate an excellent use of its 
resources to all stakeholders, especially in the current 
uncertainty surrounding local government structures; 

(iv) Excellent service provision needs to be supported by excellent 
financial management.            

    
Financial services was currently classified as a “Y” service. It was not possible 
to deliver the stepped changes necessary on the operational minimal levels 
that the current assessment dictates.    

  



6 

CO121. *HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT: RENT AND OTHER CHARGE SETTING 
2006/07  

 
 DECISION:  

 
(1)  Dwelling rents be increased in accordance with the Government 
guidance on rent-restructuring proposals. The average rent to rise by 
5% for 2006/7;  
 
(2)  Garage rents to increase by 3.2% in line with the Governments price 
index used within the subsidy determination; 
 
(3)  All other charges within the HRA to rise by 3.2% in line with the 
price-index used within the subsidy determination; 
 
(4)  The service charges in relation to warden and care services to be set 
dependent upon the level of supporting people grant to be received in 
2006/7.  These to be set on consideration of the relevant service plan.   
 
 
Considerations/Reasons for Decision: 
 

(1) Report FIN255 of the Director of Finance and Strategic Resources 
made recommendations on the level of rents for dwellings and other 
rents within the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) for 2006/7, which it 
was necessary to increase in line with inflation.   

 
The District Tenants Compact had been consulted on the proposed rent 
increase.  

  
CO122. *SKDC ENFORCEMENT POLICY  
 
  

DECISION 
 

(1) That the SKDC generic enforcement policy as set out in report 
ENV339 be approved in principle; 

 
(2) That the Leader of the Council in consultation with the Head of 

Legal Services be authorised to approve amendments to the 
policy as necessary from time to time, for example in the light of 
changes to legislation.      

 
considerations/reasons for decision: 
 

(1) Report ENV339 of the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
suggested an overarching policy on enforcement activities so that these 
could be co-ordinated in a fair and consistent way; 

(2) Members of the public and business owners were entitled to know and 
understand what type of legal action may be taken against them and 



7 

when this may be taken; 
(3) An enforcement policy had therefore been produced, following liaison 

with relevant section heads, which set out the general principles of 
enforcement followed by specific service sections which would need 
updating from time to time as government guidance and legislation was 
revised and updated.      

  
CO123. ITEMS RAISED BY CABINET MEMBERS INCLUDING REPORTS ON KEY 

AND NON KEY DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS.  
 
  

Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Organisational Development & 
Housing Services 
 
Decision: That the tender received from The Fencing Firm Ltd in the sum of 
£12,995.92 for wooden boarded fencing to the following properties: 
 

  6-28 (even) St Guthlacs Avenue, Market Deeping 
  2-8 (even) Burnside Avenue, Market Deeping 
  34-44 (even) Meadway, Market Deeping 
 

be accepted. 
 
[Date decision taken: 30th January] 
 

Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Organisational Development & 
Housing Services 
 
Decision: That the tender received from Musson Joinery in the sum of 
£18,201.86 for the refurbishment and repair of a property at East Avenue, 
Grantham be accepted. 

 
[Date decision taken:30th January] 
 

Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Organisational Development & 
Housing Services 
 
Decision:That the tender received from Anglian Windows in the sum of 
£135,079.00 for the replacement of external doors and windows to 51 
bungalows including the Community Centre at Sandon Close, Grantham 
(Sheltered Scheme) be accepted. 

 
[Date decision taken: 30th January] 
 

 
Councillor Paul Carpenter: Portfolio – Access & Engagement  
 
Decision:That approval is granted to introduce freephone numbers for the 
following to help facilitate the transition to the allpay system: 
 



8 

• Council Tax cash payers 
• Rent Cash payers 
• The reporting of incidents (racial and other) 
 

 [Date decision taken:31st January] 
 
Councillor John Smith: Portfolio – Economic Development 
 
Decision:That approval is granted that the actions outlined in the Planning 
Delivery Grant (PDG) Implementation Strategy be adjusted as follows; 
 
• Management Consultancy Peer Review: From £30,000 to £5000 
• Stamford Car parking Review: From £40,000 to £5000 
• Retail capacity study update: From £35,000 to £20,000 
• Arboricultural Survey: From £30,000 to £60,000 
• Grantham Town Centre Masterplan: From £40,000 to £60,000 
• Additional Item: Landscape Character Assessment: £20,000 
 
That in relation to Grantham Town Centre Masterplan project; that the tender be 
awarded to Gillespies / Knight Frank to the sum of £118,008.50 (£60,000 to be met 
from grant from Lincolnshire Enterprise) 
 
Councillor John Smith:  Portfolio – Economic Development 
 
 
Decision: That approval be given to the following names in order to 
provide new postal addresses for new residential development at:- 
 
1. TRINITY CLOSE residential development rear of Vine Cottage, the 

Green, Allington; 
 
2. MACHAM CLOSE residential development at Anchor Farm, High 

Street, Swinstead. 
 
Date decision taken: 6th February  
 
Councillor Ray Auger: Portfolio- Healthy Environment 
 
Decision: That approval is granted to commence proceedings to dispose 
of an area of public open space adjacent to 65 Truesdale Gardens Langtoft in 
accordance with statutory procedure under Section 123(2A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, it is recommended that the proposed disposal be 
advertised in a newspaper local to the area of land to be transferred on two 
consecutive weeks to obtain objections to the proposed disposal. 
 
Any objections received regarding the disposal of land to be referred to the 
Resources DSP for consideration. 
 
If no objections are received, to proceed with the freehold disposal of the area 
of open space referred to at best price in accordance with the District 



9 

Council’s valuation for use as garden land in association with use of adjoining 
property for residential purposes. 
 
(Date decision taken: 6th February) 
 
Councillor Frances Cartwright: Portfolio – Organisational Development and 
Housing Services  
 
Decision: To approve the upgrade of the call monitoring and management 
system to Tunstall’s PNC4 Vision system at the costs outlined in report 
SHM016. 
 
(Date decision taken: 6th February) 
 
Councillor Paul Carpenter: Portfolio - Technology 
   
Decision: To approve the awarding of a two year contract to allpay.net Ltd 
following the decision to move to a cashless office and to review the market in 
15 months time. 
 
(Date decision taken: 6th February)  

  
CO124. BOURNE CORE AREA  
 
  

DECISION 
 

1. That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, be authorised to enter into a Co-operation 
Agreement, subject to confirmation of the Agreement’s 
acceptability by the Corporate Manager Legal and 
Democratic Services; 

 
2. That Drivers Jonas be retained to provide specialist advice 

in respect of the scheme, costs to be reimbursed by the 
developer (subject to cap) and from within existing town 
centre budgets. 

 
Considerations/reasons for decision 
 

(1) Exempt report PLA553 of the Head of Planning Policy and Economic 
Regeneration advised of the progress of discussions taking place 
between the District Council and the preferred developer;  

(2) A valuation of the properties concerned had been carried out, the 
result of which was that the scheme proposals needed to be revised; 

(3) Chartered Surveyors Drivers Jonas had been engaged to assist the 
District Council and they had recommended that A Co-operation 
Agreement be signed with the developers, to be followed in due 
course by a more detailed Development Agreement, the latter would 



10 

be a more binding contractual arrangement  between the parties 
concerned.  

 
Other options considered and assessed 
 
The strategy outlined above represented recognised best practice in respect 
of town centre redevelopment proposals.    
 
(Councillor John Smith declared a personal interest in the Bourne Town 
Centre area and took no part in the discussion or voting).    
 
DATE DECISIONS EFFECTIVE: 
 
Key Decisions at minutes numbers CO116, CO117, CO118, CO119, CO120, 
CO121, CO122 and CO125 and other non key decisions made on 6th 
February 2006 can be implemented on 15th February 2006 unless subject to 
call-in by the relevant Development and Scrutiny Panel.  

  
 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
DECISION 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item of business because of the likelihood that otherwise 
exempt information, as described in paragraphs 7 and 8 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, would be disclosed to the public. 
 

 
 

South Kesteven District Council, Council Offices, St. Peter’s Hill, Grantham, 
Lincolnshire NG31 6PZ 
 
Contact: Cabinet Support Officer- Tel: 01476 406119   

e-mail l.shuttlewood@southkesteven.gov.uk 
 


